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Order(s) of the Director
{(Amendment)

under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, 5.0, 2007, ¢.8

|:| Licznaee Copy/Gople du Titulalrs @ Public Copy/Cople Publl:

Name of Diractor:

o Amend or Impose Conditions on Licence Order, section 104
o Renovation of Municipal Home Order, section 135

X Compliance Order, zection 153

o Work and Activity Order, section 154

o Retum of Funding Order, section 155

o Mandatory Management Order, section 158

o Revocation of Licence Order, section 157

o Interim Manager Crder, section 157

Order Type:

Intake Log # of original
inspection {if applicable):

Original Inspection #: 2019_610633_0005

Corporation of the County of Bruce

Lisensee: 30 Park Street,
Walkerton, ON
Brucelea Haven Long Term Care Home
LTC Home: 41 McGivern Street West,
C Whalkerton, ON -
Name of Administrator: Willy Yan Klooster
Background:

Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care (MOHLTC) Inspectors conducted a follow-up inspection
(2018_610633_0005) at Brucelea Haven Long-Term Care Home (LTC Home) on the fallowing
dates: March 26-29, April 1-5, 15-18, 23-26, 29-30 and May 1-3, 2018,

During this inspection, the inspectors determinad that the Licenses, Corporation of the County of
Bruce, failed (Licensee) to comply with requirements under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007
(LTCHA, or Act).
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In accordance with paragraph 4 of 5. 152(1) of the LTCHA, a referral ta the Director was made
fallowing & written notification and compllance order being issued for the licensee's non-
compliance under s. 31{3} of Ontaric Regulation 79/10 {Regulaticn) under the ETCHA. The
writtan notification and compliance order specifically relate to the staffing plan and the failure of
the Licensee to provide for a staffing mix that is consistent with residents’ assessed care and
safety needs and that meets the requirements set out in the Act and the Regulation. This is the
third consecutive time that a compliance crder has heen issued related to the staffing plan.
Previously, a written notification, compliance order and Director's referral were issued on October
26, 2018 during the Resident Quality Inspection (2018_580568_0014) and a written notification
and compliance order was also issued on January 9, 2018 {2017_610633_0023) following an
inspection.

As aresult, and as set out in the grounds balow, the Director is issuing @ compliance order
pursuant to 2.153{1) of the LTCHA as the LIcensee was hot in compliance with subsection 31(3)
of the Regulation, as it failed to have a staffing plan that provided for a staffing mix thal was
consistent with resident's assessed care and safety needs and failed to promote continuity of
care. In addition, the licensee was also not in compliance with subsection 18{1) of the LTCHA, as
it failed to ensure that the pragrams required under sections 8 to 16, the services provided under
those programs compliad with any standards or requirements, provided for in the regulations. The
Licensee's non-compliance with these requirements has resulied in residents at the LTC home
cuitently being at risk for receiving insufficiant nursing and personal care to ensure that the
assassed neads and safety of residents are being met.

The Licensee's compliance history identifies that over the past twenty months from the date of
this order, three written notifications and compliance orders related to subsection 31(3) of the
Regulation have been issted. In addition, five written notifications, five voluntary plans of
carrection and one compliance order were issued in relation to services provided under ihe
required programs under sections 8 to 16 of the LTCHA. During this time the Licensee
additionally had 67 written nofifications, 30 voluntary plans of correction, 30 compliance orders
and 8 Director referrals.

Order: #001 Corporation of the County of Bruce

To Corporation of the County of Bruce, you are hereby required to comply with the following order(s)
by the date(s) set out below:
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Pursuant to:
The Licenses failed to comply with subsection 31(3} of the Ontario Regulation 79/10. Subsection
31(3) states:

The staffing plan must,

(a) Provide for a staffing mix that is consiztent with residents’ assessed care and safety needs
and that meets the requirements sat out in the Act and this F{egulatmn

{(b) Set out the organization and scheduling of staff shifts;

{¢) Promote continuity of care by minimizing the number of different staff members who
provide nursing and personal support services to each resident;

() Include a back-up plan for nursing and personal care staffing that addresses slfuations
when siaff, including the staff who must provide the nursing coverage required under
subsection 8(3) of the Act, cannot come to work; and

(e) Ba evaluated and updatad af ieast annually in accordance with evidence-based practices
and, if therg are none, in accordance with prevailing practices.

The Licensee failed to comply with subsection 18(1) of the LTCHA. Subsection 18 (1) states:
| Every Licensee shall ensure that the programs required under sections 8 fo 16, the services

provided under those programs and anything else required under those sections comply with any
standards or requirements, including outcome measures, provided for in the regulations.

Order:
The licensee must be compliant with s. 31(3) of O. Reg 79/10 and s. 18 {1) of the LTCHA.
Specifically, tha Licensee shall,

1} Ensure that the staffing plan meets the requiraments set out in tha Act and the regulation,
including providing for a staffing mix that is consistent with residents’ assessed care and
safety needs, and promotes the continuity of care by minimizing the number of different
staff memibars who provide nursing and personal support services to each resident, and
that there is sufficient staff to implement the homa's staffing plan.

2) Bring in a consultant from an external company with extensive expenance in managing or
operating LTC homes io!

a) Conduct a review of the following arcas and make recommendations for improvement
regarding the following:

+ The staffing plan for the organized program of nursing services and persohal
support services. The review shall include, but not imited fo an evaluation of the
staffing mix identified in each home area to ensure that the staffing mix is consistent
with the assessed care and safety needs of resldents’ in that home area,
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racommendations to promote continuify of care, how to attract and retain personal
support workers and registered staff and evaluation of the back up plan for when
nursing and personal support staff cannot corme into work.

« reguired programs and policies as set out in the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007
{(LTCHAJ, s. 8 - 16 and O. Reg 79/10, s. 48, The review shall include, but not limited
to, an evaluation of the LTC home's required programs and make recommendations
for improvements to the programs including its education companent.

= Upon completion of the review, the consultant will provide both the licensee and the
Director under the Act, a report that sets out how the review was conducted, the
findings and recommendations for the reguired programs. This review, findings and
recommendations must be finalized no later than November 15, 2019.

+  Wiihin two weeks of receiving the report from the consultant, the licensee will submit
a plan to the Director identifying the recommendations that will ba implemented and
the timelinas for implementation. That plan will be reviewed by the Director and may
require changes based on the Director's review of the report and the plan submitted
by the licensee. Upon approval of the plan by the Director, the licenzee will
imptsment the actions identified.

b) To provide coaching and mentoring support to the Administrator and Director of Care(s)
af Brucelea Haven Nursing Home:

+ The Licensee will submit a plan to provide coaching and mentaring support to
the Administrator and Directors of Care at Brucelea Haven Nursing Home related
ta staffing, including how to refain stafi, planning for staffing issues and ensuring
and sustaining compliance with the standards and requirements for the
programs raquired under sectlons 8-16 of the LTCHA. This coaching and
mentoring will support the Administrator and Directer of Care to achieve
compliance with the specific areas of non-compliance identified and ensure that
they hava the knowledge and skills to sustain that compliance.,

= The plan will include the areas to be covered in the coaching and mentoring,
timalines for the coaching and mentoring, and a repori af the end of the
mentoring pericd confirming the areas identifisd have been covered. The areas
covered are to include at a minimum, a defailed overview of the LTCHA and
Regulation 78/10, with a focus on the current non-compliance identifiad in this
Order, the requirements of outstanding Inspector and Director's Orders and
areas of non-compliance identified in recent inspections.

Tha plan is to be submifted to Stacey Colameco, Director, by fax to 1-416-327-7603 or courier to
1075 Bay Street, 11% Floor, Toronto, Ontario M55 2 B1 by November 15, 2019.
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Grounds:

This Order is being issued to snzure that the licensas achieves compliance with the serious and
on-gaing non-compliance identified below by taking the actions identified by the Director in this
Order, in addition to the actions identified by inspsctors in the compliance orders Issued in
Ihspection #2019_610633_0005.

Specific evidence of the nun-cmmpltanée identified, and that is relied on by the Director, is
contained within the follow-up inspection report noted below as well as in other inspections listed
in the compliance hlstory described below in this Order.

June 11, 2019 (2019_610633_0005): A follow up inspection was conducted on March 26-29,
April 1-5, 1518, 23-26, 28-30, May 1-3, 2018, The Licensee failed to comply with CO #0203 from
inspectlon 2018_580568_0014 served an the licensee on October 26, 2018, with a compliance
due date of February 22, 2018. CO #006 and Director Refarral #003 was issued in relation to

0. Reg. 79/10, 5. 31 {3). It was determinad that the licensee failed to ensure that a staffing plan
provided for a staffing mix that is consistent with ihe residents' assessed care and safety needs
and that met the requirements set out in the Act and Regulation as the Licensee consistently had
a staffing shortage at the LTC home.

The document, County of Bruce HR Indicators-Nursing Hours Overtime by daie and employese
from January 25 to March 27, 2019 {60 days), showed that 80 employees {nursing staff) worked
2512.30 hours of overtime {equivalent to 314 eight-hour shifts). Despite the overtime by all
disciplines, which included staying late and double shifts, the home was unable to maintain their
staffing plan levels for RNs, RPNs and PSWs. Three RPNs and three PSWs said that there was a
strain on staff, and that overtime and double shifts were worked constanily.

Human resource specialist #154 said that there should be 288 hours of PSW work completed
daily. The "County of Bruca HR Indicators-All nursing hours worked" dated from January 25 to
WMarch 27, 2012 (60 days) showed that on 57/60 days {95 percant), the home did nof have the full
complement of PSVY staff despife the overtime worked by PSWs daily.

The Nursing Staff Vacancy Status Report as of April 5, 2019 stated that three permanant part
time (PT} PSYY positions and eight temporary PT nen-permanent positions were not filled
including three PSWs, one RPN and four RNs. There were no full-time positions being recruited.
Hurnan resource generalist #1.24 stated there were no applicants however, review of the job
postings online and related documentation provided by human resources showed that adverlising
was not completed as outlined in the home's recruitment plan. The Administrator agreed that the
home was short PSWs on 57/60 days (95 percent) during the identified tima period and they

acknowledged that stafl were working overtime to compensate.
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The staffing shortages impacted resident care in the following areas:

A) Transfers:

Instead of the assessed two-person assist reguirement for transfers, residents are being
transferrad by one persen. Three improper transfers resulted In significant injuries to one resident.
A short fime later the resident passed, and it was noied on the death cerlificata that falls with
injury were a contributing factor. During the inspection, staff were abserved transferring
independently and staff interviewed staied that there were times they ware the only PSY on the
unit of 24 residents which impacted the assessed care provided to residents related to transfers.
The A-DOC said one-person transfers occurrad because of the lack of staff at the home.

B) Twice weekly bathing according to assessed preference;

Record review of the plan of care for four current resident's and staff interviews wers completed
related to bathing. Four of four residents did not receive their baths twice weekly. The general
staffing plan was two PSWs plus a bath person. If the home was short, the PSW struggled to get
all the residents up or back into bed and there was no time for bathing. RPN #142 said while they
tried to make bathing a priority, it reguired pulling staff from the floor io do the baths which left
only one PSW to provide care to all 24 residents. The DOC acknowledged that bathing was
missed and agreed that bathing was not the pricrity when working short staffed. The County of
Bruce Daily Schedule Listings dated from January 25 to March 27, 2019, stated that on 34/60
days (57%), the home did not have the PSW shifis fllled that were dedicated o bathing.

C) Toileting routines;

Record review of the plan of care for three resident's and staff interviews were completed related
to toileting. Three of three residenis did not receive toileting/continence care per their assessed
needs and plan of care. Staff said the impact to residents for toileting when the home was short
of staff was residents were left sitting in a soaked brief and/or had to wait longer for assistance to
he toileted. They said that some residents were put to bed early and they were not checked again
for changing briefz and repositioning when they worked shorf staffed.

D} Repositioning and monitoring;

Record review of the plan of care for three resident's and staff inferviews were completed related
to repositioning. Three of thrae residents were not repositioned as per their assessed neads and
care plan. Staff all said that when there was only one PSW staff and a resident required two staff
to reposition their repesitioning was sometimes not completed. They aiso said that residents
would have fo wait while staff sought help from anather staff member. At times this staff member
had to come from another RHA. Renisterad staff also said the impact of working shart related to
repositioning was that residents would sit ar lie longer in one spot which would increase the

| potential for skin breakdown.

E) Oral care;
Okzervations and intarviews showed that four of four residents did not receive oral care twice
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daily before breakfast and before their bed time as required. Three PSWs all said that oral care
should be complated twice daily before hreakfast and bed time and this was not done because of
the staffing shortages at the home.

F} Assistance at all meals;

Obsarvationz and staff Interviews showed that ssven residents did not receive the

assistance they required for meals. A staff member:said that when the home was short an RPN
and they had to work both zides (one to 48 residents), the RPN was unable to assist in the dining
room for meals. When asked what the impact of working short had on feeding, the PSW sald that
residents did not get a full meal. Residents got what they could, enough time was not given, and
some residents waited to eat. The staff member explained that residents that were nof cognitively
aware were impacted the most. They did nof receive the assistance and tims they required to eat.
The meal was often cold by the time it was served. The staff member explained that residents fell
aslaep waiting and therefora did not eat or drink as well. Staffing was the biggest issue af the
home and they relied on family for feeding residents at meals.

G) Timely medication administration;

Observations, record review of the plan of cara for three resident's, and staff interviews were
completed related to timely medication administration. Three of three residents received their
time sensitive medications late and not ag prescribed, Registered staff said that when working
short they had 48 residents to give medications to, residents had to wait, and medications were
late. They also said that the risk of medication errors increased when working short staffed. The
RAl Coordinator said there were times where there was only one PSW and cne RPN on the unit.
They said they were pulled from their RAI-Coordinator role to fill the RPN =pot and the RPN would
fllf the PSW role.

H) Completion of Minimum Dafa Set (MDS) assessments;

Staff intarviews, RA-MDS assessments for three identified residents and the home's related MDS
reportz showed that the RAIMVDS assessments were not completed per the Long-Term Care
Home Service Accountability Agreement (LSSA} with the Local Health Integration Nefwork
{L.LHIN). The completion of RAI-MDS assessmenis was impacted by inconsistent staffing, RPN
staff working one fo 48 residents, clinical care coordinator and RN support role vacancies, and the
RAlI-Coordinator, and RN support rele staff being pulled to work the floor due fo insufficient
staffing. Resident assessment protecols and resident care plans were noct up {o date,

NAssessments for altered skin integrity;

Record review of {he plan of care for three resident's and staff interviews were completed related
to the completion of weekly skin and wound assessments. Three of three residents did not
recelve weekly skin and wound assessments as reguired. Registered staff said that wound
treatmenits, wound care and dressings wers missed when warking short. -

J) Authorization for admission;
Two residents wara denied admission to the hote and one resldent was denied raturmnq o the
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home. The reason provided was related to the lack of staff at the home that was required to
provide the cars the resident's needed.

In addition, the licensee failed to ensure that the home's staffing plan mix premoted continuity of
care by minimizing the number of different staff members who provided nursing and personal
support services ta an identified resident. This became evident with a situation wherse a resident
was cared for by registered staff that were not familiar with the resident, had not completed their
orientation to the horne, and had never worked on the unit the resident resided on. When there
was change In condltion, the registered staff did not consider the resident's previous history and
diagnoses resulting in the incorrect processing of orders. [t was not until the regular scheduled
registered staff came back on duty a few days later that the resident was assessed, and an
alternate diagnoses and treatment implemented. This registered staff was familiar with providing
care to the resident and recagnized that the resident was exhibiting signs of a different diagnoses.

The centralized scheduling system and staff shortages did not promote the continuity of care by
minimizing the number of different staff members who provided nursing and personal suppott
services to each resident. Call outs for shifts were by designation and did not include the hame
area. Staff said whan they worked, and there were call ins to another home area, they pulled
them to work that area. A reglstered staff said that RPNs were placed wherever there was a hols,
and this may not be their home area, An RPN and the RAI-Coordinafor sald that staffing at the
home was not good, there was not encugh staff and nights and weekends were “brutal”. Staff said
they were callsd constantly fo pick up shifts and staff were switched around on the home areas
last minute. A humber of staff said that the home's staffing system laclked continuity in providing
resident care as staff were not familiar with the residents.

Management [asues:

Observations, staff interviews, and human resourcea repotts at the time of the inspection showed
that the previous DOGC and Nurse Consultant were no longer at the home. One DOC position was
filled on an interim basis by the ADOC however, they had been removed from their Clinical Care

| Coardinatar {CCG) role. The CCLC role was vacant. The Nurse Consultant returned to assume
one DOC role on May 3, 2012. The second DOC position was vacant. The A-DOC lacked
support, experience and tralning in the role. Observations and staff interviews showed that one
RN support rale was unfilled. The current RN support staff was pulled {o the floor to cover shifts in
addition to their role on a reguiar basis. A RN said that the RN support role was intended to float
throughout the home fo buffer days and evenings however, duse to staff shortages they were
pulled to waork the floor on a regular basis in addition to frying to fulfil the responsibilities of their
position. HR reports and staff interviews showed that the A-DOC was not always present at the
home in their capacity as A-DQC. They alzo worked floor shifis to ensure that there was 24/7 RN
coverage. There was not always a RN working at the home. Inittally, the Administratar said they
were not aware of any time whers there was no registered nurse in the building but later said that
they may have recalled a few times. The A-DOGC shared that they were placed in this role on a
temporary basis without training and support. The Administrator said that the primary concern
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was that there were no senior staff at the homa. There should be two DOCs and there were not.
Thse Administrator also said that the CCC role was not getting done and they agreed that the RAI-
Coordinator and RN suppert role were being pulled fo work the floor when the home was short
staffed. The Administrator stated that staff did not have the senior nursing support.

The harne's annual evaluation of the staffing pian dated December 2018 stated that the PSW
staffing plan would address five care areas; bathing, toileting, reposltioning, oral care and
assistancs at meals, however, this was not implemenied. The annual staffing plan evaluation
stated that the regisiered staffing plan would address two care areas; fimely administration of
medication and skin audits for new residents however, neithar of which weare implemented.

The plan of care for identified residents, the home's related documentation, multiple staff of all
disciplines at the home, the supervisor scheduling, the A-DOC and the Administrator ali said that
the hame’s current staffing mix and staffing shortages did nof promote continuity of care and dld
not ensure that there were enough direct care stafffhours to meet the residents assessed care
and safety needs. This included leadershlp suppoits, transfers, twice waelkly bathing, toilefing
routines, repositioning and monitoring, oral care, assistance at all meals, timely medication
adminisfration, completion of MDS assessments and weekly assessments for altered skin
intearity, documentation, admissions/discharge, orientation and palliative care.

Frograms:

The licensee has failed to ensure that the services provided within the programs required under
sections 8 to 16 of the Act complied with the standards and requirements provided for in the
Regulation. During a two-month period from January 25, 2012 to March 27, 2019 there were five
full shifts and two partial shifts where there was no registered nurse in the home. Suppon for
front line care staff was.nof prezent which posed a potentlal risk to all residents in the home.

The organized program of nursing serviceg for the home did not meet the assessad needs of
tesidents. Residents identified with altered skin integrity did not receive weekly skin assessments
by a registered siaff member as directed by the Regulations and the residents were not
repositiohed as directed by their plan of care. Residents that were to be administered time
sensitive medications for pain, responsive behaviours and Parkinsons Disease received their
medlcatlons late. Where there should have been one RPN to administer meadication to 24
residents on each of twoe home areas, there was just one RPN to administer medication to 48
resldents. The RPN was unable to administer medication as prescribed.

The organized program of personal support services in the areas of oral care, bathing and
transfers did not meet the assassed needs of the residents. Four of four residents reviewed weare
identified as nat having received their oral care as per their assessed care needs and according
to the regulations & 34. (1) which states that sach resident of the home is to receive aral care to
maintain the integrity of the oral tissue that includes mouth care in the maming and evening,
including the cleaning of dentures. Four of four residents reviewed were identified as hot having
been bathed according fo their assessed needs and accoiding o the regulations €. 33. (1) which
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states that residents are to be bathed at a minimum twice a week aceording to their preference.
For one resident it was documenied that over a 30-day period the resident was only bathed on
one occasion, for another resident they weant seven days without being bathed. 1t was identified
that residents were not being transferred according to their assessed care and safely needs. One
particular resldent was transferred on three separate occasions with just one staff when their plan
of care identified that they were two-person extensive assistance. Tha resident sustained injuries
on each of the three oceasions and died within a short time of their last injury.

The arganized program of nutrition care and distary services did not meet the daily needs of the
residents. Observations conducted by inspectors during a meal identified seven residents that did
hot receive their required assistance with eating. In some cases, the residents waitad long
periods for assisiance at which point their food was cold and in other cases meals were removed
before the assistance was provided.

The evidence gathered in this inspection demonstrates that desplte the Orders issued on October
26, 2018 and detailed below, the licenses had falled to act on the Orders of the Inspecfor and
there were repeated areas of non-compliance related to the staffing plan providing for a staffing
mix that is consistent with residents assessed care and safety needs, and services within
programs reguired under section 8 to 18, maeting the requirements set out in the Act and
Regulation.

Compliance History: Frevious inspections where g 31(3) the staffing plan was issued.

October 26, 2018 {2018_580568_0014): A re=ident quality inspaction was conducted on August
28, 29, 30, 31, 2018; September 4, §, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 2018,
The Llcense-e falled to comply with GD #003 from inspection #2018_ EEDEBB L'll]'14 sewad on the
licensee QOctober 26, 2018, with a compliance due date of Februar\_.r 22,2019, CO#008 and
Director Referral #UUB was [ssued in relation to the Regulation, s. 31 {3) The licensee failed to
ensura that a staffing plan provided for a staffing mix that 18 consistent with residents assessed
care and safety needs that meets the requirements set out in the Act and Regulation,

Several complaintsiconcerns were received by the MOHLTG in relation to staffing shortages:

» Complaint [L-57691d-CW submiited July 3, 2018, in relation to shortage of staff affecting
residents' care and the Residents' Blll of Rights.

» Complaint [L-58324-CW submitted July 23, 2018, related to significant staffing shortages
that were negatively impacting resident care such, as falls and call bells not being
answered.

o Complaint IL-58328-CW submitted July 23, 2018, related to dining and snack servica, short
staffing, bathing and falls prevention.

+ Complaint IL-58551-CW submitted July 30, 2018, related to a resident not recsiving baths
as scheduled.

+ Concem received by the Patient Ombudsman on August 1, 2018 and forwarded to the
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MOHLTC, related to bathing, short staffing and infection contral.

On September 4, 2018, a staff member fold Inspactor #137 that staffing shortages in the home
were critical and had been since January 2018. Resident care had been affected as residents did
not always receive baths, mouth care, and toileting consistent wlth their assessed care heads.
Between August 31 and September 3, 2018, there were no baths completed. Several staff have
quit, including long-temm employees due to the heavy workload from working short, and newly
hired staff did not stay. Par-time staff were being maximized to full-time leaving no part-time

staff to draw from. A staff member said there was no support or assistance from tha Administrator
or Director of Care which was very frustrating as staff were exhausted.

In interviews with mulfiple staff they shared that residents were not always receiving baths, oral
carg, toileting, food served hot, nourishments, and staff were usling lifts independently during
transfers. If residents o family members complained to management, those residents received
their hath. The part-time staff were working full-time hours so there were no staff available for call-
ins. Many staff were working double shifts and were exhausted. There was no support from the
management in the home and they were not visible on the units. The Ward Clerk and Inspector
#137 reviewed the daily asslgnment sheets from July 1 to August 31, 2018, There was
documented evidence that on 58 of 62 (93.5 per cent) days the home was without the full
complement of PSYW's, with one or more PSW shifis not filled on those days, as well as some
regiztered staff vacancies. There was a RN Support Role position, but the individual had basn off
on Medical Leave and had not been replaced. The Assistant Direcior of Care and Clinical Care
Coordinator positions were vacant.

On September 10, 2018, the Ward Clerk safd stalfing had not been so "critical” as it was

now. Many staff work overtime and doubls shifts io ensure coverage, but they were exhausted
and worn out. They tried to “catch up” on missed baths but, for the most part, it did not happen.,
inspector #137 reviewed bathing records which showed 14 of 141 (9.9 per cent} residents
received all nine of their scheduled baths in July and 11 of 138 (7.9 per cent) rasidents received
all ning of their scheduled baths in August 2018.

A RN expressed their concern that chronic staff shortages was having an impact on resident
care. On three south there were at least five residents with wounds now where there used to ba
none. This was in part because thers was not sufficient staff io turnfreposition residents as
often as needed. Falls In the home have increased because staff were not able to monitor
residents as closely. They stated they tend to be reactive and not proactive in preventing falls.
The RAI-Coordinator provided the falls list for July and August 2018, which indicated there had
been 111 falls over the two-month pericd.

A PSW shared that there were two incidents in ohe month, whare they were working short on the
securs unit during the night shift. A resident, who exhibited responsive hehaviours including
physical aggression and wandering, was cbserved going Into other resident rooms. The plan of
care for the resident recommended that two staff provide care for the resident, or one siaff with
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another just outside of the room.

On both nights in question they were the anly staff on the unit and were cornered in another
resident's room by the identified resident. They had difficulty accessing their phone to request
help from the staff member on the adjacent unit, which posed a potential rizk to the residents in
the rooms and the PSW.

During an interview with a RN they shared that on a specified date during the night shift they were
alerted to an intruder in the home. Another registerad staff said they received a call

to their phone that it was the police and they were at the front door. They explained that they
were looking for an individual who they thought might be on the premises. The staff said they
were short two PSWs that night.

On this shift two registerad staff were pulled to work the floor because of the PSW shortage. In an
interview with one PSW they shared that they were working a double shift because of staff
shortages. Qriginally, they were going to leave early but they did not want to leave another PSW
oh their own to provide cara for 48 residents, as it was their first shift on thelr own after complsting
their orientafion and they had not done any orientation on the floor they were currently assigned.

During an interview with anothar staff they said they worked nights on a specified floar on the
hight the intruder was in the building. They were the only PSW on the floar for 48 residents and
the RN had told them they would help with rounds. When they went to stari rounds the RN was
not around, so they started on their own and assumed that RN was busy. The PSVY shared that
there were many residents on third floor that required two staff to change and reposition in bed.
One resident was a heavy weiter and usually needed fo be changed twe to three fimes on

nights with assistance of two staff, however they only got them changed once on this night shift.
The same resident was also io be turned and reposltionaed every two hours and the PSW said that
was not done. The staff member said that they barely had time to do basic cares and answer

call bells. The RN shared that they did not check all of the doors that night because they were so
busy due to staffing shortages. If they would have had time to check all the doors in the home,
which was their normal practice, the intruder may have been prevented from antering the home.

In an interview with the Administrator the Inspectors asked if they were aware of the staffing
shortages for the upcoming weekend. The Administrator said they were using Centralized
Scheduling and would receive an alert on Thursdays. The Inspector said the Ward Clerk was off
on Thursday and Centralized Scheaduling only replaced one half RPN shift. The Inspecior
explained fo the Administrator that combined, there were fourteen unscheduled shifts for Saturday
and Sunday. The Administrator did not respond when asked by the Inspector what the staffing
plan was for the weekend.

An Inspector spoke with a resident who indicated that thejf had been left in pain on a specifled
date. When staff came to assist the resident with dressing around 1000 hours the resident asked
them for their medication to keep pain under cantrol. The resident said that the medication was
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not brought until 1045 hours and by that time they were going crazy with pain. In an interview
with the registered staff working that shift, they recalled being short an RPN on the floor. They
also remembered the resident being very upset because the staff member was maore than thirty
minutes |late with their medication. The resident was shaking and expressed that they were in a ot
of pain. The RPN apologized for belng |ate and explained that they had to dgive medications on
ends of the unit, 48 residents, because of staff shortages. In these situations, it is almost
impossible o give all medications at their scheduled times, Revlew of the employee scheduia
listing for the identified date showed that there was only ane registered sfaff working on the
specified floor that day,

The licensee had failad {o provide for a staffing mix that was conslstent with resldents assessed
care heeds and that met the requirefnents set out in the Act and this Regulation.

January 9, 2018 (2017_610833_0023): A resident quality inspection was conductad an
November 6-10, 14-17, 20-24, 2017. CO #003 was Issued with a compliance due date of March
30, 2018, in relation to the Regulation, s. 31 (3) The [censee failed fo ensure that a staffing plan
provided for a staffing mix that is conzistent with residents assessed care and safety needs that
mests the reguiremeants set out in the Act and Regulation.

An anonymous complaint |L-52279-L0O/Log #018374-17 was submitted to the MOHLTC on
August B, 2017. The complainant stated that the home was short staffed and that residents did
not receive their haths. A Resident stated that "when there is a shortage of staff, | will miss my
bath, | missed it about two weeks ago.” In another interview a resident stated they "had to fight
to get their bath on a Friday". The resident explained that they go heme on the weekends and it
stressed them out when the bath person does not come to work that day as they worried about
getling a bath before they go home. The resident also zaid related to bathing that it was bad for
those residents that can't speak for themselves. A third resident said that they had concerns
about missing their baths. The resident stated that they often missed their Saturday bath and in
QOctober 2017 there were three occasions that they were not offered another bath. If the floor was
short, it was the bath PSW that was pulled fo work the floor rather than to administer the resident
baths. [h an interview with a registered staff they stated that this particular resident writes their
missed baths down and they had missed five out of seven of their baths recently.

The Ward Clerks explained that when staff call in they tried to call a staff to work for the same day
or the next day in arder to cover the missed baths, A Ward Clerk stated that the floors would call
them to let them know who missed their baths ahd that there was no official documentation for
tracking missed baths. Both Ward Clerks stated that the weekends were the worst for staffing and
agreed that there have been residents laiely that have missed their baths.

A ragistered staff said that the residents that have baths scheduled on the weekends would often
miss their baths and that this was a real issue. They alzo said that missed baths were not
documented and that many residents have missed their baths for days. Yhen asked how the
shortage of PSW staff impacted resident care, the registered staff replied that it impacts in every
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way. Everyhody does their hardest, residents wait longer, eight ouf of my last ten shifts we were
short staff and it is not possible to get everything done. The registered staff also stated that
residents that were ahle to complain would get their baths bafore residents that can’t speak for
themselves.

The staffing schadules from August 1 to 31 and 2017, and September 1 to 15, 2017, that wers
provided and calculated by Ward Clerk #123, documented that on 22/46 days the home was
without full complement of PSW staff (48 percent) with one or more PSW shifts not filled on those
days, Administrator #101 said that baths have been an issue lately and they had thought they
were doing better but in the last three months they had slid back. The Administrator explained that
they currently had 15 PSW lines not filled with some coverage from casual staff.

The licensee has failed to provide for a staffing mix that is consistant with residents assessed
care needs and that met the requirements set out in the Act and this Regulation including that
each resident of the homs was bathed, at a minimum, twice a week by the method of his or her
choice.

In the last five inspections dating back to November 2017, Ministry Inspectors have issuad
multiple findihgs of repeated non-compllance including 39 written notifications, 21 voluntary plans
of correction and 15 compliance orders prior to the fatest follow up inspection initiated on March
26, 2019, which resulted in 31 written notiflcations, 9 voluntary plans of correction, 18 compliance
orders, and 5 Director referrals.

Additional compliance orders issued June 11, 2019 (2019_610633_0005):

The Licensee failed to comply with CO #007 from inspection #2018_580568 0014, served on the
licensee October 26, 2018, with & compliance due date of January 3, 2019. CO #008 and
Director Referral #001 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s. 23. {2) The licensee failed to report to
the Director the results of every investigation undertaken under clause {1) (a), and every action
taken under clause (1) {b). The outcome of an investigatlon related to the alleged verbal abuse of
a resident by a staff member was not reported to the Director and the crltlcal incident system was
not amended. :

The Licensee failed to comply with CO #001 from inspection #2018_580568_0014, served on the
licensee Qctober 28, 2018, with a compliance due date of January 3, 2018, CQ #007 and
Director Referral #001 was issued in ralation to LTCHA, s. 23. (1) The licensee failed to ensure
that, every alleged, suspected or witnessed incident of the following that the licensee knows of, or
that is reported to the licenses, is immediately investigated: (i) abuse of a resident by anyone, {ii}
neglect of a resident by the licensee or staff, or {iii) anything else provided for in the regulations:
Three allegations of abusefimproper care that the licensee knew of were not immediately
invastigated as required.

The Licensee failed to comply with CO #002 from inspection #20718_680568_0014, served on the
licensaea October 26, 2018, with 2 compliance due date of January 3, 2019. CO #0302 and
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Director Refaetral #002 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s. 24. (1) The
licensee failed to ensure that when a person had reasonable grounds to suspect that improper
care of a resident that resulted in harm or risk or hamm fo a resident acoumed, suspicion and the
information it was based upon was reported to the Director inmediately. One incident of alleged
sexual abuse and one incident of alleged improper care were not immediately reported to the
Director.

CO#012 and Director referral #004 was issued in relafion fo the Regulation, s. 38. The licensee
failed to ensure that s{aff use safe fransferring and positioning devices or technigues when
assisting residents. Observations and interviews with staff showed that staff were transferring a
resident whao required two person transfers independently. The resident requiring two- person
fransfer was transferrer:i by ohe person on three separate occasions sustaining injuries after each
transfer.

The Licensee failed to comply with CQ #004 from inspection #2018_580568 0014, served on the
licenses Cciober 26, 2018, with a compliance due date of, January 3, 2019. CO #013 and
Director Referral #005 was issued in relation to the Regulation, 5. 50. {2) The licensee failed to
ensure that, a resident exhibiting altered skin integrity, including skin breakdown, pressure ulcers,
skin tears or wounds, is assessed by a registered dietitian who is a member of the staff of the
home, and any chandes made to the resident's plan of care relating fo nutrition and hydration are
implemented; is reassessed at [zast weekly by a member of the registered nursing staff, if
clinically Indicated; and any resident who is dependent on staff for repositioning is repositioned
every two hours or more frequently as required depending upon the resident's condition and
tolerance of tissue [oad, except that a resident shall only be repositioned while aslesp if cllnlcally
indicated.

A resident, who exhibited pressure ulcers, was not assessed by the RD and reassessed at least
weekly by a member of the registered nursing staff. The resident was not repositioned every two
hours when asleep as clinically indicated. A resident, who exhibited multiple skin tears and
pressure ulcer, was naot reassessed at least weslkly by 2 member of the registered nursing staff.
The resident was not repositioned every two hours as reguired to relieve pressure, The skin and
wound asseszments showed that the pressure ulcar had worsened during the specified time
perlod.

CO #001 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s. 8. (3) The licensee failed to ansure that at [east one
registered nurse who is both an employee of the licensee and a mamber of the regular nursing
staff of the home is on duty and present in the home at all times, excapt as provided for in the
regulations, Schedules showed that there was no RN for the full shift for seven shifts idenfified in
8 80-day pericd. In combination with the lack of nursing leadership {two vacant DOC positions at
the time) and redlcad staffing levels this confributes to the care concerns identified in sufficient
staffing.

SO #003 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s. 101, (3), The licensee failed to ensurs that as a
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condition of their licence that tha licensee comply with the Acf, the Local Health System
Integration Act, 2006, the regulations, and every direclive issusd, order made or agreement
entered into under this Act and those Acts. The licensee has failad to comply with the Long-Term
Care Home Service Accountability Agreement (LSSA) with the Local Health Integration Network
{LHIN). The LSSA stated that the licensee was required to meet the practice reguirements of the
Resident Assessment Instrument - Minlmum Data Set {RAI-MDS) system however, the Long-
Term Care Home failed io meet the practice requirements.

CO #004 was issued in relation to the Regulation, s. 8. {1) ¥Whers the Act or this Regulafion
requires the licensae of a long-ferm care home to have, institute or otherwise put in place any
plan, policy, protocol, procedure, strategy or system, the licensee failed 1o ensure that the plan,
policy, protocol, procedure, strategy or system was in compliance with and was implemented in
accordance with applicabie requirements under the Act; and was complied with. The licensee
failed to ensure that their skin and wound palicy was compliant with legislation in relation to
completing assassment for all areas of altered skin integrity including bruises, skin iears and
stage | pressure ulcers and that the medication policy included a process to review quarterly
medication incidents. The licensea also failed fo comply with the medication palicy in relation to
investigating, documenting and analyzing medication incidents; and complying with the falls policy
in relation to completing head injury assessments for specifisd falls.

The Licensee failed ta comply with CO #0085 from inspection #2018_580568_0014, served on the
licensee October 26, 2018, with a compltance due date of January 3, 2019, CO #005 and was
issued in relation to LTCHA, 5. 19 (1), The licensee failed to proiect residents from abuse by
anyone and that residents were not neglectsd by the licensee or staff.

A resident requiring two-person tranzfer was transferred by one person on three separate
occasions and sach time sustained an injury. A shert time after the last injury the resident passed,
and it was noted on the death certificate that falls with injury were a contributing factor.

A resident crying out in significant pain was left unatiended with no interventions Initiated to
relieve the pain, the resident fall and sustained an injury as a result. The licensee failed to provide
the resident with treatment, care or assistance for their health, safety and well-being.

CO#O08 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s. 44. (7) The licensee failed to review the
assessments and information that were required {o have been taken into account under
subsection 43{6) and approve the applicant's admission to the hems unless the home lacks the
physical faciliies necessary to mest the applicant’s care requirements; the staff of the home lack
the nursing experiise necessary to meet the applicant's care requirements; or circumstances exist
which are provided for in the regulations as being a ground for withholding approval. -

The licensee did not lack the physical facllties necessary to meet the resldent's care .
requirements and staff of the home did not lack the nursing expertise necessary to mest the
residents care nesds. There were no circumsiances which were provided for in the regulations for
withholding approval for their admissions to the home.
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CO#010 was issued in relation to the Regulation, 5. 33. {1) The licensee failed to ensure that
each rasident of the home is bathed, at a minimum, twice a week by the method of his or her
choice and more frequently as determined by the resident’s hygiene reguirements, unless
contraindicated by a medical condition, Sample of four residents for a one-month period showed
that the residents did not receive two baths per week and they missed anywhers from 12 and 88
per cent of their baths that were scheduled.

CO#011 was [ssued in relation to the Regulation, s,-34. {1} The licensee failed to ensure that
each resident of the home receives oral care to malntain the integrity of the oral tissue that
includes, mouth cars in the maorning and evening, including the cleaning of denfures. Sample of
four residents where oral care for each of the resident was not being provided as per the
resident's assegsed care needs, For fwo of the rasidents this occwrred betwesen 80 and 90 per
cent of the time. Staff stated that they are lucky to complete oral care once a day and rarely {wice
as reguired.

CO #014 was izsued in relatlon to the Regulation, &. 73. {2} The licensse failed to ensure that, no
parson simultanesusly assists mare than two residents who need total assistance with eating or
drinking; and no resident whe requires assistance with seating or drinking is served a meal until
someone is available to provide the assistance required by the rasident.

Observation of meal service showed that seven residents requiring total assistance with eating or
drinking did not recelve the required assistance for their meals and that staff agslsted more than
two residents at a time. Observations also showed that residents who required assistance were
served a meal prior to someche heing availabls to provide assistance.

CO #015 was issued In relation to the Regulations. 148. (2} Before discharging a resident under
suUbsection 145 (1}, the licensee failed to ensure that alternafives fo discharge have bean
considered and, where appropriate, tried; in collaboration with the appropriate placement
coordinator and other health service organizations, make alternative arrangements for the
accornmodation, care and secure environment required by the resident; and provide a written
notice to the resident, the resident’s substitute decisionmaker, if any, and any person either of
them may direct, setfing out & defailed explanation of the supporiing facts, as they relate hoth to
the home and {o the resident’'s condition and requirements for cars, that justify the llcensee's
decision 1o discharge the resident.

The licensea failed to ensure that hefore discharging an identified resident, alternatives ta their
discharge had been considered and fried in collaboration with the appropriate placement
caordinator and other health service organizations. A wrltten notice to the resident and/or the
resident’'s substitute decision-maker (SDMW} that outlined the supporting facts as they related to
the resident's condition and justified the licenses's decislon was not provided.

CO #016 was izzued in relatlon to the Regulation, s. 131. {2) The licensee failed to ensure that
drugs are administered to residents in accordance with the directions for use specified by the
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prescriber.

The licensee failed to ensure that a drug for two identified residents was administered in
accordance with the directions for use by the prescriber and that drugs, including time sensitive
medications to treat pain, behaviours and Parkinson's related sympioms, were administered to
residents in accordance with the directions for use speclfied by the prescriber.

The Licensee failed to comply with CO #006 from inspection #2018_580568_0014, served on the
licenses Qctober 26, 2018, with a compliance due date of, February 22, 2019. CO #017 was
issued in relation to LTGHA, &, 6 (1)(c), 8. 6 (10) (b) and s. 8 (7). The licenses failed to ensure
that there was a written plan of care that set out clear directions to staif and others who provided
direct care to the resident; that the plan of care was reviewed and revised when the resident's
care neads changed, and that care set out in the plan of care was provided to the resident as
specified in their plan of cars,

The licensee has failled to ensure that the written plan of care for an identified resident sets out
clear directions to staff who provided direct care to the resident related to the resident's transfer
status.

The licensae has failed to ensure that a resident's plan of care was revised with respect to
cohtinehce care management when the rasident's care heeds changed. The licensee failed to
ensure that interventions related to continence for four residents was provided to the residentz as
specified in their plans of care.

CO #018 was issued in relation to LTCHA, s, 76. {2) The licansee failed to ensure that no person
mentioned In subsection {1) performs their responsibilities before receiving training In the areas
mentioned below:

. The Residents Bill of Righfs.

. The long-term care home's mission statament,

. The long-term care home's policy to promote zero folerance of abuse and neglect of residents.
. The duty under section 24 to make mandatory reports.

. The protections afforded by section 28.

. The long-term care home's pelicy to minimize the restraining of residents.

. Fire prevention and safety.

. Emergency-and evacuation procedures.

. Infectlon preveniion and control.

10. All Acts, regulations, policies of the Ministry and similar documents, including pollcies of the
licensee, that are relevant {o the person’s responsibilities.

11. Any other areas provided for in the regulations.

o=l @HL A

The licensee failed fo ensure that all registered staff had received orientation training before
perfortning their responsibilities, including policies of the licenses that were relevant to the staffs |
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responslbilities, and any other areas provided for in the regulations.

The inspectors’ analysis of the compliance history associated with the non-compliance identified
along with the evidence gathered in the follow up inspection, | have detarmined that a Director's
Order is warrantad given the Licensee’s non-compliance with s,31 (3} of the Regulation related to
tha staffing plan failing to provide for a staffing mix that is consistent with residents’ assessed care
and safety needs and that meets the requirements set out in the Act and Regulation and the
licensee's compliance with 5. 18(1} of the LTCHA.

The Licensee’s history of repeated and ongoing non-compliance with the requirement under the
regulations continues to accur at Brucelea Heven Long Term Care Home. The decision o issue
this Director's Order was based on the LTG home'’s compliance histery over the past 18 months.

The home had a level 5 hisfory as they had on-going non-compliance with this section of the
LTCHA that included:

Compliance Order #003 |ssued January 9, 2018 with a compliance due date of March 30, 2018
(2019_781729_0005)

Compliance Order #0086 issuad October 26, 2018 with a compliance due date of February 22,
2019, (2018_580568_0014)

At the request of the Director, Brucelea Haven submitted a plan of corrective action from
inspection 20118_580565_0014 to the Director January 4, 2018 that outlined steps to come into
compliance with outstanding compliance orders however, the LTC home failed fo [mplsment the
corrective action plan. Given the repeated non-compliance with Orders and Director's Referrale
at this home, the lack of understanding exhibited to ministry inspectors with respect to
requirements under the LTCHA and the acfions needed to address the non-compliance, it is
necessary to ensure the leadership team af the home is well positioned to ensure the care and
safety of residents in the home. The Executive Director doss not have a clinical background and
-at the time of the follow up inspection both DOC positions were vacant as were several of the
nursing support positions. The leadership team has not been effective in bringing the home into
compliance and with the onboarding of new nursing leadership in the home, it is the Director's
belief that the licensee needs help to determine how to achieve and sustain under the LTCHA and
Regulation with respect to the non-compliance |dentified in this Order.

The Licensee has failed to ensure that the home's staffing plan provided for a staffing mix that is
consistent with residents’ asseesed care and safety needs and meets the requirements set out in
the LTCHA and Regulation and have not put strategies in place to effectively comply with the
requirements of the LTCHA and Regulations.

The decision to issue this Director's Order was based on the scope and severity of non-
compliance, and the LTC home's compliance history over the past 36 months, The scope is
identlfied as widespread in the LTC home and reprasenis systamic failure that affects or has the
potential to negatively affect a large number of the LTC home's residents. The severity is
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determined to be actual harm dr risk of actual harm. The Licensee's history of repeated non-
compliance; despite Written Naotifications and Coempliance Orders, repeated and ongoing non-
compliance with requirements under the LTCHA continue fo occur at Brucelea Haven Nursing
Home. '

This order must be complled with

by: Fabruary 15, 2020

REVIEW/APPEAL INFORMATION

TAKE MOTICE:

Thie Licensee has tha rght ke appeal this Craar() to the Heallh Services Appeal and Review Boand {(HSARE] In accordance wilh sectkon 154 of lhe
Lomg-Tevm Cars Homes Act, 2007, IF Lha Lisansas dackies to request a headng, e Lisensea musl, with 28 deys of belng servad with this Ordar, mall
or delivar & wrlllan notlea of appeal to both:

Haalth 3ervices Appeal and Review Board and the Director

Altentlon Raglstrar cfo Appeala Clark

161 Bloar Straat West Lang-Term Care Inspectlans Branch
9Eh Floar 1076 Bay 5t., 11th Flaor, Sufte 14100
Toronka, CR Toronta SN KMES 281

WEs Z7h ' Fasc 416-327-7603

Upoh recelpl, e HSARE wil acknowlsdge your notles of appeal and will provide instruallons regarding the appeal procass. The Licenses may [2aim
mHe aboul tha HSARB on the wabsite.

lssued on this i2th day of July, 2019, amended on July 24, 20186.

! <}

Signature of Directar:

Name of Director: Stacey Eal@meco
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